AND WHEREAS the said Pirrchaser Dr. Shyamapada Tripathi, since
deceased paid to and/or deposited with M/S. Talbot and Company having its
ofhce at Chowringhee Square, Kolkata-69, being acting as an Agent of the
said Sushobhan Guha on the 09.O4.1980, the sum of Rs. 35,500/- (Rupees
Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred) only as earnest money and in part-
payment of the agreed purchase priy'e of Rs. 3,55,000/- (Rupees Three lakh
Fifty Five Thousand) only for the said Premises No- 5138, Jodhpur Park,
Kolkata - 700068

AND WHEREAS the said Sushobhan Kumar Guha died intestate on
12.03.1981 leaving behind a Will dated IO.02.1980, appointing his wife Smt.
Bela Guha, his son Sri Shankar Guha and his daughter Smt.

[...]

AND WHEREAS the Will left by said Sushobhan Kumar Guha, since
deceased has been probated by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at
Madras on 23.02.1982 to Shankar Guha, the Executor named in the said
will.

AND WHEREAS in pursuance of the said agreement dated 09.O4.1980
and in consideration of the sum of Rs. 35,500/- (Rupees Thirty Five
Thousand Five Hundred) only which had already been paid to Sushobhan
Kumar Guha through his agent and in furtherance to the balance
consideration for a sum of Rs. 3,19,500/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Nineteen
Thousand Five Hundred) only paid to Shankar Guha being the Executor
named in the said Will on 01 .O4.I982 by a Bank Draft No. T/ lACl 174096 of
the State Bank Of India, Howrah Branch, by the then purchaser Dr.
Shyamapada Tripathi, since deceased. Upon receipt of the said balance